Designation: D 5704 – 00a An American National Standard
Standard Test Method for
Evaluation of the Thermal and Oxidative Stability of
Lubricating Oils Used for Manual Transmissions and Final
Drive Axles 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 5704; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

maximum oil content of the air at the instrument.
7.2 Copper Catalyst, cold-rolled, electrolytic tough pitch
copper, conforming to UNS (Unified Numbering System)
C11000.15 The two strips shall be sheared to approximately9⁄16
by 113⁄16 in. from 1⁄16-in. thick stock (approximately 14 by 46
mm from 1.6-mm thick stock).
NOTE 2—For more information on the classification of coppers and the
Unified Numbering System (UNS), consult Classification B 224 and
Practice E 527, respectively.
7.3 Organic Cleaning Agent. (Warning—Combustible, va-
por harmful (see Annex A3).)20,21,14
7.4 Silicon Carbide Paper, 180 grit.
7.5 Stoddard Solvent, commercial grade, conforming to the
requirements of Specification D 235 (Warning—see 7.3).
7.6 Toluene, commercial grade (Warning—see 7.3). An
example of a satisfactory volatile hydrocarbon solvent.
7.7 Heptane, commercial grade (Warning—see 7.3). An
example of a satisfactory volatile hydrocarbon solvent.
8. Preparation of Apparatus
8.1 Air Box Temperature Limiting Device—After initial rig
installation, preset the oven air temperature limit to 400°F
(204°C). This can be achieved by placing the insulated oven
cover in position on the rig and installing the air temperature
sensor at a penetration depth of 3 in. (75 mm) below the top
inner surface of the cover. Switch on the heaters and circulating
fan. Adjust the temperature control device to deactivate the
heaters when the air temperature reaches 400°F. This oven
temperature limit may later be reduced as outlined in 10.3 to
meet rig heat-up requirements.
8.2 Temperature Recording and Controlling
Instrumentation—Since this test procedure is extremely sensi-
tive to temperature, it is necessary to maintain a periodic check
upon the accuracy of all items related to temperature measure-
ment and control. Therefore, immediately after the installation
of a new test rig, and before every set of reference tests, the
instrumentation used to measure and record the air and oil
temperatures shall be calibrated against known standards
traceable to NIST.22 For instance, the oil temperature thermo-
couple and indicating controller shall be calibrated. This can be
accomplished by immersing the tip of the probe into an
auxiliary temperature-controlled oil bath equipped with a
stirrer. The bath temperature shall be set accurately at 325°F
(162.8°C) and the test measuring equipment shall be confirmed
to be accurate prior to testing.
8.3 Gear Case—Clean the gear case, vent tube, vent tube
baffle, retainer bushings, seal sleeves, case cover plate, seal
plate, nuts, studs, flat washers, baffle plate, spacer bushings,